## RESOLUTION NO. 2015-<u>176</u>

A RESOLUTION RECONSIDERING ORDINANCE NO. 2015-16, ENTITLED "ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2010-10 AND ORDINANCE 2013-66 AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTIES KNOWN AS BLOCK 4201 LOTS 2 AND 53 ON TE TAX MAP OF THE CITY OF VINELAND AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT OF SALE AND SUCH OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO CONSUMMATE SAID PURCHASES," AND RESOLVING TO OVERRIDE THE MAYOR'S VETO.

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Vineland introduced Ordinance No. 2015-16, entitled "ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2010-10 AND ORDINANCE 2013-66 AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTIES KNOWN AS BLOCK 4201 LOTS 2 AND 53 ON TE TAX MAP OF THE CITY OF VINELAND AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT OF SALE AND SUCH OTHER DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO CONSUMMATE SAID PURCHASES," on March 10, 2015; and

WHEREAS, upon introduction, said ordinance was properly published in its entirety and a public hearing was conducted on March 24, 2015 and adopted by the governing body by a vote of 4-yeas and 1-abstention and was sent to the Mayor for his consideration; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2015-16 was vetoed by the Mayor on April 1, 2015 and April 6, 2015, citing these reasons for his veto:

• This is not in the best interest of the City of Vineland.

WHEREAS, in accordance with <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40:69A-41, City Council may reconsider the vetoed ordinance on or after the third day following its return by the mayor, providing a vote of two-thirds of the members resolve to override the mayor's veto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council reconsidered Ordinance No. 2015-16 and confirms the passage of said ordinance, hereby overriding the mayor's veto.

President of Council

K: Veto Override Resolution 2015-16